

No. 23-175

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF GRANTS PASS, OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

GLORIA JOHNSON AND JOHN LOGAN, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
BRIAN R. FRAZELLE
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 3, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Eighth Amendment’s Original Meaning Prohibits Disproportionate Punishment that Exceeds an Offender’s Culpability	7
A. The Common Law Safeguard Against Excessive Punishment	7
B. The English Declaration of Rights	10
C. The Eighth Amendment	15
1. American Adoption of the Safeguard Against Excessive Punishment	15
2. The Bill of Rights	18
3. The Text of the Eighth Amendment	20
II. Inflicting Any Punishment for Conduct that Is Impossible to Avoid Is Unconstitutionally Disproportionate	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	7, 24
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U.S. 119 (2019)	3, 4, 19
<i>Case of Earl of Devonshire</i> , 11 How. St. Tr. 1353 (Parl. 1689)	2
<i>Case of Samuel Johnson</i> , 11 How. St. Tr. 1339 (Parl. 1689)	5, 13, 14
<i>Ely v. Thompson</i> , 10 Ky. 70 (1820).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018)	21
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	26
<i>Ex parte Hickey</i> , 12 Miss. 751 (Miss. Err. & App. 1844).....	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	4, 26
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	6, 7, 20, 23
<i>Hodges v. Humkin</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1015 (K.B. 1615).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	6, 23
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 5 Va. 555 (1799)	3, 5, 17
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	26
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	23
<i>O'Neil v. Vermont</i> , 144 U.S. 323 (1892)	22
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968)	6, 24, 25
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	3, 6, 24
<i>Second Trial of Titus Oates</i> , 10 How. St. Tr. 1227 (Parl. 1689)	4, 11, 12
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	8, 9, 17, 22
<i>State v. Norris</i> , 2 N.C. 429 (Super. L. & Eq. 1796)	23
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	4, 26
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	3, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Van Ness v. Pacard</i> , 27 U.S. 137 (1829)	5, 15
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	3
<i>Wilkerson v. Utah</i> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	18
<u>Constitutions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789)	5, 19
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	28, 29
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. (1867).....	29
<i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).....	18
Decl. and Resolves of the First Continental Congress (Oct. 14, 1774)	15
Del. Decl. of Rights (1776)	16
English Bill of Rights, 1 Wm. & M., sess. 2, c. 2 (1689).....	4, 8, 10, 22
10 H.C. Jour. (1689)	11, 12
Mass. Body of Liberties (1641)	15, 23
N.H. Const. (1784).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
N.Y. Bill of Rights (1787)	16
Northwest Ordinance (July 13, 1787)	16
Pa. Const. (1790)	16
S. Exec. Doc. No. 39-6 (1867)	28, 29
Va. Decl. of Rights (1776)	16

Other Authorities

Boyd C. Barrington, <i>The Magna Charta and Other Great Charters of England</i> (1900)	9
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1791)	2, 4
Henry de Bracton, <i>Bracton on the Laws and Customs of England</i> (George E. Woodbine ed., 1968).....	9
William Bradford, <i>An Enquiry How Far the Punishment of Death is Necessary in Pennsylvania</i> (1793)	2, 16, 17
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Necessary and Proper and Cruel and Unusual: Hendiadys in the Constitution</i> , 102 Va. L. Rev. 687 (2016)....	21
Joseph Chitty, <i>Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (Edward Earle ed., 1819)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> (1868)	27
Caleb Foote, <i>Vagrancy-Type Law and Its Administration</i> , 104 U. Pa. L. Rev. 603 (1956)	27
Anthony F. Granucci, <i>Nor Cruel and Unusual Punishments Inflicted: The Original Meaning</i> , 57 Calif. L. Rev. 839 (1969)	4, 8, 9, 11, 14, 20
Kent Greenawalt, <i>Interpreting the Constitution</i> (2015)	21
David B. Hershenov, <i>Why Must Punishment Be Unusual as Well as Cruel to Be Unconstitutional?</i> , 16 Pub. Affairs Q. 77 (2002)	11, 18
J.C. Holt, <i>Magna Carta</i> (1965)	3, 8
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	1, 20-22
James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (3d ed. 1836)	5, 15, 16
Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Origins of the Bill of Rights</i> (1999)	4, 10, 12, 15
Thomas Babington Macaulay, <i>The History of England from the Accession of James II</i> (1849)	5, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
William McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta: A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John</i> (2d ed. 1914)	8
Matthew Paris, <i>English History from the Year 1235 to 1273</i> (1854).....	9
Richard L. Perry, <i>Sources of Our Liberties</i> (1959)	8
Lois G. Schworer, <i>The Declaration of Rights, 1689</i> (1981).....	4, 5, 8-14
Harry Simon, <i>Towns Without Pity: A Constitutional and Historical Analysis of Official Efforts to Drive Homeless Persons from American Cities</i> , 66 Tul. L. Rev. 631 (1992)	27
Tom Stacy, <i>Cleaning up the Eighth Amendment Mess</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 475 (2005).....	10, 11, 16, 21-22
James Fitzjames Stephen, <i>History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883).....	27, 28
John F. Stinneford, <i>The Original Meaning of Unusual: The Eighth Amendment as a Bar to Cruel Innovation</i> , 102 Nw. U.L. Rev. 1739 (2008)	27
John F. Stinneford, <i>Rethinking Proportionality under the Cruel and Unusual Punishments Clause</i> , 97 Va. L. Rev. 899 (2011)	14, 16, 17, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	5, 7, 15, 19
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	6, 20-22
<i>The Works of John Adams</i> (Charles Adams ed., 1851).....	15
